

No. **13-10696**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**NETSPHERE, INCORPORATED; ET AL,**  
*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

**JEFFREY BARON,**  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

**QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT, L.L.C.,**  
*Movants-Appellants*

vs.

**PETER S. VOGEL,**  
*Appellee,*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Docket No. 3:09-CV-988

---

---

**APPELLANTS, NOVO POINT LLC'S AND QUANTEC  
LLC'S, OPENNING BRIEF**

---

---

PAUL RAYNOR KEATING  
*173 Balmes 2o 2a, 08006 Barcelona,  
Spain, Tel. (415) 937.0836, Fax. (415)  
358.4450  
Attorneys for Appellants, Novo Point LLC  
and Quantec LLC*

No. 13-10696

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

NETSPHERE, INCORPORATED; ET AL,  
*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

JEFFREY BARON,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT, L.L.C.,  
*Movants-Appellants*

vs.

PETER S. VOGEL,  
*Appellee,*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Certificate of Interested Persons</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>Statement Regarding Oral Argument</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>Index of Authorities</b> .....	<b>x</b>
<b>Statement of Jurisdiction</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Issues Presented</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. The district court appoints a Receiver due to unresolved claims.....	4
B. The court authorizes the Receiver to take control of Novo Point, LLC and Quantec, LLC without a finding of alter ego. ....	5
C. The appeal of the Receivership Order and the <i>Netsphere I</i> opinion directing the district court to review all prior receivership fees and expenses and apply a “meaningfully discount” .....	6
D. The involuntary bankruptcy filing .....	7
E. The Advisory on past and pending Receiver disbursements .....	10
F. This Court denies all pending motions and issues 8 mandates .....	11
G. The district court imposes an exceedingly fast track to re-determine fees .....	11
H. The Fee Applications.....	12

- I. Requests/Motions to seek funding for attorney and expert witness fees, for permission to conduct limited discovery, and to continue the matter, to enable presentation of a viable defense to the fee applications are repeatedly denied. ....16
  - a. Appellants Novo Point and Quantec Were Denied Representation or Discovery.....16
  - b. Baron’s requests for fees and discovery are denied.....17
- J. The Objections to the Fee Applications.....19
- K. The hearing & post-hearing briefing on the Fee Applications .....20
- L. The district court enters the Receivership Fee Order.....21
- Summary of the Argument.....22**
- Argument.....23**
- I. The district court abused its discretion by ignoring this Court’s mandate in *Netsphere I* when it entered the Fee Order.....23
  - A. Authorizing the Receiver to liquidate and/or use *any* of the assets of Novo Point or Quantec to pay the Receiver’s professional fees and expenses was an abuse of discretion.....26
    - 1. The district court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over Novo Point, LLC and Quantec, LLC .....27
    - 2. The LLCs were neither alter egos of Baron nor independently culpable and there has been no determination to the contrary. ....32

- 3. The Receiver and his professionals have been improperly paid from the liquidation of assets owned by, and cash generated by, Novo Point, LLC and Quantec, LLC.....34
- 4. Conclusion.....36
- B. As a matter of law, a non-receivership professional, such as the Ondova bankruptcy trustee, cannot be awarded fees and expenses, even where their services might have benefitted the receivership estate.....36
  - 1. In Netsphere I, this Court reversed the order awarding the Ondova Bankruptcy Trustee’s fees and expenses .....37
  - 2. The district court correctly ruled, on January 2, 2013, that no more fees and expenses would be awarded to the Ondova Bankruptcy Trustee and that disgorgement was in order .....38
  - 3. The district court erred by doing a 180-degree turn and disavowing the January 2, 2013 ruling.....38
- C. As a Matter of Law, the Receiver and His Professionals Should Not Be compensated For Defending the Imposition of the Receivership .....41
- II. Even if authorized under the rules of equity, the district court abused its discretion by entering the Fee Order.....45
  - A. The district court erroneously awarded fees under patently defective Fee Applications.....45
    - 1. The Court Improperly Awarded the Receiver Fees.....47
    - 2. Block billing practices rendered the Fee Applications defective as a matter of law .....52

B. The district court made numerous unsupported findings in the Fee Order.....56

1. There has never been an adjudication that any appellant, or their counsel, are vexatious litigants, and there are no facts in existence that would support such a finding. ....56

2. Appellants did not engage in discovery abuse .....58

3. Conclusion.....59

III. The district court abused its discretion and violated Appellants’ due process rights by precluding their participation in the Fee Applications proceedings and proceeding on an unreasonably accelerated basis, refusing to allocate funding to pay counsel and an expert witness, and refusing to grant a continuance requested by Baron who was the sole party then capable of objecting to the fee requests on the LLC’s behalf.....60

**Conclusion & Prayer.....65**

**Certificate of Service .....69**

**Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....70**

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Jordan Hyden Womble Culbreth &amp; Holzer, P.C.</i> ( <i>Matter Of ASARCO, LLC</i> ), No. 12-40997 (5th Cir. April 30, 2014) .....	41
<i>Atlantic Trust Co. v. Chapman</i> , 208 U.S. 360 (1908) .....	25, 26, 42
<i>Bank of Commerce &amp; Trust Co. v. Hood</i> , 65 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1933).....	27, 32
<i>Baron v. Schurig</i> , No. 3:13-CV-3461, 2014 WL 25519 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014) .....	9
<i>Beach v. Macon Grocery Co.</i> , 125 F. 513 (5th Cir. 1903) .....	23, 29
<i>Bolloré S.A v. Import Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2006).....	24, 30
<i>Cochrane v. WF Potts Son &amp; Co.</i> , 47 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir.1931).....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Morse</i> , 762 F.2d 60 (8th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	59
<i>Deputy v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 27 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	57, 60

*In re Marcuse & Co.*,  
11 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1926).....39

*In re Middle West Utilities Co.*,  
17 F.Supp. 359 (D.C. Ill. 1936) .....34

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc.*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 43, 44

*Kearney v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
713 F.Supp.2d 1369 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....50

*Lion Bonding & Surety Co. v. Karatz*,  
262 U.S. 640 (1923) .....33

*Maiz v. Virani*,  
311 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2002).....30

*Matthews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 59, 60

*Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron*,  
703 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2012)..... passim

*O'Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003) .....24

*R.B. Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.*,  
609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....57

*S.E.C. v. Striker Petroleum, LLC*,  
3:09-CV-2304, 2012 WL 685333 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2012) .....43

*S.E.C. v. W.L. Moody & Co., Bankers (Unincorporated)*,  
374 F.Supp. 465 (S.D. Tex. 1974), *aff'd*, 519 F.2d 1087  
(5th Cir. 1975) .....43

*Seastrunk v. Darwell Integrated Technology, Inc.*,  
No. 3:05-CV-0531, 2009 WL 2705511 (N.D.Tex. Aug. 27,  
2009) .....50

*Speakman v. Bryan*,  
61 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1932).....39

*Texas Catastrophe Prop. Ins. Assoc. v. Morales*,  
975 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1992).....57

*Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....49

*The Southern Company v. Dauben, Inc.*, No. 08-10248 (5th Cir.  
2009) .....46

*United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization*,  
*Inc.*, 487 U.S. 72 (1988) .....25

*United States v. Kellington*,  
217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....21

*United States v. Larchwood Gardens, Inc.*,  
420 F.2d 531 (3rd Cir. 1970) .....39

*Veeder v. Public Service Holding Corp.*,  
51 A.2d 321 (Del. 1947).....34

*Walker v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996).....50

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 303.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....1
